
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
 
Friday, 23 October 2020 at 9.00 am in the Meeting to be held virtually via Microsoft 

Teams - Meeting to be held virtually via Microsoft Teams 
 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 

 
 Items for Discussion  

 
4   Covid-19 Presentation Update - Alice Wiseman  

 
5   Healthwatch Gateshead: Covid-19 health and social care experience in 

Newcastle and Gateshead Survey Report (July 2020) and national 
Healthwatch Covid-19 Intelligence Report - Cynthia Nixon  
 

6   Gateshead Health & Care System Update - Mark Dornan/All  
 

7   North East Child Poverty Commission Briefing: Child Poverty Data - 
Caroline O'Neill/Cllr Haley  
 

 Assurance Items  
 

8   SEND Interim Visit - Caroline O'Neill  
 

 Items for Information  
 

9   Pharmacy Opening Hours - John Costello  
 

10   Updates from Board Members  
 

11   A.O.B  
 

 
 
 

Contact: Melvyn Mallam-Churchill, Tel: 0191 433 2149, 
Email: melvynmallam-churchill@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 15 October 2020 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 11 September 2020 
 

 
Councillor L Caffrey (Chair)   Gateshead Council 
Councillor L Kirton     Gateshead Council 
Councillor B Oliphant    Gateshead Council 
Councillor M Gannon    Gateshead Council 
Councillor P Foy     Gateshead Council 
Councillor M McNestry    Gateshead Council 
Steph Downey     Gateshead Council  
Alice Wiseman     Gateshead Council 
Sir Paul Ennals     Chair, SAB 
Anya Bramich     Gateshead Council 
Lewis Atkinson     Gateshead Health NHS FT 
Lisa Goodwin     Connected Voice 
Ian Warne      TWF&RS 
Kevin Scarlett     Gateshead Council 
Michael Brown     Gateshead Healthwatch 
Lynn Wilson      Gateshead Council 
Andy Graham     Gateshead Council  
John Costello     Gateshead Council 
James Duncan     NHS Foundation Trust 
Dr Mark Dornan     Newcastle Gateshead CCG 
Gerald Tompkins     Gateshead Council 
Helen Conway     Gateshead Council 
 
 
HW193 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Caroline O’Neil, Cynthia Atkin, Mark 

Adams and Richie Rickaby 
 

HW194 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 26 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
The Board received an update on items contained in the Action List that were either 
dealt with elsewhere on the agenda or requiring further analysis. 
 

HW195 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

HW196 STRENGTHENING THE LINKS BETWEEN HEALTH & HOUSING IN 
GATESHEAD - KEVIN SCARLETT  
 

 Kevin Scarlett gave the Board a presentation on Strengthening the links between 
Health & Housing in Gateshead. 
  
The Board were advised that the Council commissioned an independent review of 
the options for the future management and maintenance of its homes in 2019. 
Cabinet approved a consultation on the recommended option of re-integration of 
services back into the Council. The consultation is now underway and is due to be 
concluded November 2020. 
  
The Board acknowledged and welcomed that this piece of work was not just about 
the management and maintenance of Council homes; it is providing the Council with 
an opportunity to have a conversation about the whole of Gateshead’s ‘housing 
offer’ - all tenures, all housing functions, strategic and operational connectivity, and 
the re-design, or even re-purpose of services to ensure ‘housing’ embraces the 
Council’s THRIVE agenda. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted. 
  ii) The Board welcomed the report and look forward to 

receiving further updates in due course. 
  
 

HW197 TAKING FORWARD GATESHEAD'S HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY - 
ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 Alice Wiseman provided the Board with an update on the current status on COVID-
19 within Gateshead and informed the Board that as of the previous day (10 
September 2020) Gateshead was added to the Government’s watchlist which 
involves enhanced support mechanisms. 
  
In the 7 days prior to the end of August, 32 cases were identified. In the first 7 days 
of September the cases rose to 113, the average age is 37 years old and 85% of the 
cases are working age group. 
  
With this is mind, the Leader has written to every household in Gateshead and the 
communications plan is being stepped up with immediate effect. 
  
A letter is also going to every business in Gateshead and so far 15 prohibition 
notices have been served, with one business having had its licence revoked and the 
Council is now moving into a position of enforcement. 
  
Alice has written to every care home advising on restrictions to visiting and the QE 
Hospital has suspended all visiting apart from specific groups. 
  
It is imperative that we all work together to stem the increase in cases, but Alice did 
point out to members of the Board that Gateshead is not alone. Cases have also 
increased greatly in Newcastle, Sunderland and South Tyneside. 
  

Page 4



 

Alice also provided the Board with a report on taking forward the aims of 
Gateshead’s Health & Wellbeing Strategy. 
  
The Board was advised that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy was finalised earlier 
this year just as we entered the COVID-19 pandemic, and this has meant that we 
have not been able to make the progress we had hoped. It is vital though for the 
long-term prospects of the population of Gateshead that we start to think about how 
we implement the strategy, and the aims are as relevant as ever: 
  

·        Give every child the best start in life, with a focus on conception to age two 
·        Ensure a healthy standard of living for all, in accordance with international 

law on economic and social rights 
·        Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities 

and have control over their lives 
·        Create and develop sustainable place and communities 
·        Create the conditions for fair employment and good work for all 
·        Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention 

  
The Board acknowledged the work done so far and all partners acknowledged that it 
was felt that inequalities had worsened during the pandemic as well as highlighting 
that additional work needed to be undertaken on digital inclusion across all sectors 
of the borough. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) That further updates will be given in due course to the 

Board 
 
 

 

HW198 SUPPORT TO CARE HOMES (DURING PANDEMIC AND GOING FORWARD) - 
BARRY NORMAN  
 

 Barry Norman provided the Board with a presentation outlining the support to Care 
Homes during pandemic and going forward. 
  
The presentation outlined the background to the Care Homes system in Gateshead, 
the challenges facing the sector pre COVID and during the pandemic and also 
outlined the next steps, which were summarised as follows: 
 

· New hospital discharge guidance introduced from 1 September 2020 
· Agreed to continue System Approach and build on lessons learnt so far 
· Support to Care Homes and Community Services to continue 
· Commissioning options being explored for future needs to support discharges 
· Council to consider financial support for providers on a home by home basis, 

and 
· Ultimately, getting prepared for a potential second wave  

 
RESOLVED  i)  That the information be noted 
  ii) That further updates be provided to the Board in due course 

  
 

Page 5



 

HW199 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE (FEEDBACK FROM 
GATESHEAD SYSTEM CXS MEETING) - MARK DORNAN/ALL  
 

 Mark Dornan provided the Board with an update on the Gateshead Health & Care 
System (feedback from Gateshead System CXs meeting) and the LGA’s COVID 19 
Good Practice Case Study, Gateshead’s collective leadership approach. 
  
RESOLVED – that the information be noted. 
 

HW200 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 AND STRATEGY 
PLAN 2020 REFRESH - LYNN WILSON  
 

 Sir Paul Ennals and Lynn Wilson provided the Board with the Safeguarding Adults 
Board, Annual Report 2019/20 and the Strategic Plan 2019/2024 – 2020 refresh for 
information. 
  
It was also noted that this would be Sir Paul’s last meeting as he is standing down 
as Chair in the autumn. 
  
The Board wished to place upon record its thanks to Sir Paul for his work and 
dedication and wished him well for the future. 
  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
 

HW201 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
  

HW202 A.O.B  
 

 None to report. 
 

 
 
 

Page 6


	Agenda
	2 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 23 October 2020 
 

 
PRESENT Councillor Lynne Caffrey 

Councillor Leigh Kirton 
Gateshead Council 
Gateshead Council 

 Councillor Bernadette Oliphant Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Martin Gannon Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Gary Haley Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Michael McNestry Gateshead Council 
 Councillor Paul Foy Gateshead Council 
 Caroline O'Neill Care Wellbeing and Learning 
 James Duncan Northumberland Tyne and Wear NHS 

Foundation Trust 
 Alice Wiseman Gateshead Council 
 Lisa Goodwin Connected Voice 
 Siobhan O’Neil Healthwatch 
 Ian Warne Tyne & Wear Fire and Rescue 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

 
Michael Brown 

 
Gateshead Healthwatch 

 John Costello Gateshead Council 

 Andrew Beeby Gateshead Health NHS Foundation 
Trust 

 John Robinson Gateshead Council 

 Anya Bramich Gateshead Council 

 Steph Downey Gateshead Council 

 Andy Graham Gateshead Council 

   

 
HW203 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Alison Dunn, Councillor Beadle, Lewis 

Atkinson, Mark Adams, Mark Dornan, Michael Laing, Richie Rickaby and Yvonne 
Ormston. 
 

HW204 MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
The Board also received an update on items contained within the Action List; it was 
highlighted that the report on ICP Suicide Prevention Developments will be 
presented to the Board later than the originally agreed 6 months. 
 
 
 



 

HW205 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Siobhan O’Neil declared an interest in Item 7 as a board member of the North East 
Child Poverty Trust. 
  

HW206 COVID-19 PRESENTATION UPDATE - ALICE WISEMAN  
 

 The Board received a presentation providing an update on the Covid-19 pandemic.  
  
From the presentation, the Board were provided with a summary of data covering 
tests and infection rates from March to October 2020; case rate comparable data for 
neighbouring local authority areas was also shown. 
  
It was reported that the QE hospital bed capacity had seen an increase in those who 
were Covid-positive since September, the Board also made note of the Covid related 
deaths data shown.  
  
The Board were advised that there had been intensive work done to ensure that 
service demand could be met as infection rates increased, this included a revision of 
information flows into the Council from PHE, the public, organisations and 
businesses as well as internal requests. It was highlighted that a dedicated virtual 
call centre had been established to deal with case investigation and contact tracing. 
It was also noted that an information and advice cell had been set up specifically for 
schools and childcare. 
  
The Board received further updates on contact tracing, testing capacity, compliance 
and enforcement as well as areas of focus. From the presentation, the Board also 
received information relating to care homes and the challenges/actions of the CCG. 
It was highlighted within the presentation that the number of Covid-positive patients 
in hospital was gradually increasing; it was noted that those in the age group of 65-
84 were at a higher risk of infection and hospitalisation. From the data presented, 
the Board acknowledged that the second wave of the virus has had a more 
prominent impact across all age groups. 
  
The Board then received a CNTW update, it was reported that the number of 
positive patients in CNTW beds had also increased since September 2020. The 
Board were also provided with an overview of staff who had tested positive for the 
virus, these figures also showed an increase since September 2020. Additional 
information was also provided on the management of the pandemic surge which 
included the establishment of a ‘Gold Command’ process as well as permission 
being given to drop activities and focus more resource on Covid-19. 
  
A discussion took place on the challenges faced by CNTW, these challenges 
included PPE distribution which highlighted that mutual aid had not been 
coordinated at a regional level. 
  
The Board received information on communications and engagement work being 
done across the borough. It was noted that the public had felt message fatigue over 
the last six months and that this presented a challenge in terms of changing 
behaviours and attitudes towards the pandemic.  



 

  
It was noted that a joined-up approach was being used across the LA7 to ensure 
that there is consistent messaging, it was also reported that using shared 
communication channels was allowing for the maximum audience reach across the 
region. The Board were advised that there have been 34 national and 18 regional 
radio interviews in recent days in addition to social media targeted advertising.  
  
A comment was made that the local collaboration to tackling the challenges of the 
pandemic had worked well. It was noted that the hospital discharge system had 
ensured that patients were able to get home quicker. It was also noted that the QE 
had provided support to partners in the distribution of PPE. 
  
A discussion took place on the demand for non-Covid acute services; it was 
highlighted that this had caused more pressure in the system and had caused 
increased pressures on staffing. The Board also discussed the use of digital 
communications between services and patients. The Chair noted the thanks to all 
Board members and their respective organisations for the work they have been 
doing during the crisis. 
  
It was asked whether analysis was at hand on the impact on mental health, 
particularly children and young people who have had restrictions placed on their 
schooling and social development. It was agreed that an analysis of this should be 
presented at a future meeting. 
  
It was noted that the voluntary sector had also played their part in supporting 
residents during the pandemic; it was highlighted that Age UK had prevented a 
Covid cluster. Additional discussions took place on the support available to the 
vulnerable who have to self-isolate; it was agreed that across the region and 
nationally that more needed to be done. A comment was made that the pandemic 
has further accentuated the inequalities across the region; the Board also noted that 
the local shielding hubs were working around the clock to engage with hard to reach 
communities and the vulnerable. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)        The Board noted the contents of the presentation. 
(ii)       The Board agreed to receive a further update on the impact on the mental 

health of children and young people during the pandemic. 
 

HW207 HEALTHWATCH GATESHEAD: COVID-19 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
EXPERIENCE IN NEWCASTLE AND GATESHEAD SURVEY REPORT (JULY 
2020) AND NATIONAL HEALTHWATCH COVID-19 INTELLIGENCE REPORT - 
CYNTHIA NIXON  
 

 The Board received the report of Healthwatch Gateshead providing details on the 
Covid-19 health and social care experiences in Newcastle and Gateshead. 
  
From the report the Board were advised that 218 people had participated in a survey 
conducted from May to July 2020; it was highlighted that 58 of respondents were 
from Gateshead. A summary of results was then provided to the Board for 
information. 



 

  
It was reported that services had proven very capable to change and adapted to the 
needs of the population and the pandemic quickly and effectively which was a 
testament to the staff working within health and social care. 
  
Most people found it ‘very easy’ or ‘easy’ to access information about how to keep 
themselves and others safe. 
  
Most people, or the people they care for, had not experienced any changes to their 
health or social care services due to the coronavirus pandemic. 
  
Evidence suggested that people are happy with remote consultations, either online 
or via the telephone. 
  
Difficulties in maintaining mental and physical health were detailed within the report 
e.g. due to reduced access to healthcare from their GP, consultant, or 
community services. 
  
The Chair advised the Board that Healthwatch were to become part of the Covid 
Assurance Board, it was also noted that a seminar on digital services and inclusion 
was scheduled to take place on 12 November 2020, the presenting officer from 
Healthwatch was invited. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

HW208 GATESHEAD HEALTH & CARE SYSTEM UPDATE - MARK DORNAN/ALL  
 

 The Board were provided with a brief verbal update on partner governance 
structures. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW209 NORTH EAST CHILD POVERTY COMMISSION BRIEFING: CHILD POVERTY 
DATA - CAROLINE O'NEILL/CLLR HALEY  
 

 The Board received a report providing information from the North East Child Poverty 
Commission on local child poverty data. 
  
It was noted that the North East has the second highest rate of child poverty in the 
UK at 35% and that there had been a rise of 8.8% in the Gateshead area from 
2014/15 to 2018/19. It was reported that this rise will be exacerbated by the current 
pandemic and that the pressures on families facing job insecurity will be huge. 
  
A discussion took place on the provision of free school meals for claimants of 
Universal Credit and the importance of the local authority’s work on providing the 
‘best start in life’. The Board also agreed that local efforts were just a ‘sticking 
plaster’ due to national policies; it was noted that lobbying for Government 
assistance needed to continue. 



 

  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the contents of the report. 
  

HW210 SEND INTERIM VISIT - CAROLINE O'NEILL  
 

 The Board were advised that there is to be an interim visit of SEND services in 
Gateshead. It was noted that there will be a focus on the experiences of service 
users, particularly their experiences in dealing with officers and the support 
packages they have received.  
  
It was agreed that a more substantive update on the visit would be provided at a 
future Board meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW211 PHARMACY OPENING HOURS - JOHN COSTELLO  
 

 The Board were asked to note the report included in the agenda pack for 
information. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the report. 
  

HW212 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
 

 A comment was made noting that there is evidence of children not attending school 
due to anxiety across the borough. The Board were advised that support is to be 
offered via the local shielding hubs. 
  
RESOLVED: 

(i)               The Board noted the update. 
  

HW213 A.O.B  
 

 There was no other business. 
  
 

 
 
 


